PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5039749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD MASON	07/04/2018
AIDAN DELANEY	11/02/2017
BRADY J RIDDLE	07/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GAMEFACE LABS INC.
Street Address:	182 HOWARD STREET, STE. 758
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16029414	
Application Number:	62530058	
PCT Number:	US1841136	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)541-4630

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125412000

Email: tcrodriguez@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Address Line 1: 1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0559668
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERESA C. RODRIGUEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Teresa C. Rodriguez/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046285 FRAME: 0314

504993001

source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 046285 FRAME: 0315

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Edward Mason, Aidan Delaney and Brady J. Riddle ("Assignors"), respectively residing at 33 Marine Parade, East Sussex BN22 7AY United Kingdom; 116 Victoria Drive, Eastbourne BN20 8LG, United Kingdom; and 534 N 600 E, Logan, Utah 84321, United States, have invented certain new and useful inventions, including the inventions described and claimed in the provisional patent application No. 62/530,058 filed on July 7, 2017 and entitled "Systems and Methods for Position and Pose Determination and Tracking."

WHEREAS, GameFace Labs Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 182 Howard Street, Ste. 758, San Francisco, California 94105, United States, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we said Assignors, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights and inventor rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement), in and to said inventions or improvements in said inventions and in and to all applications, including the above-identified patent application, and Letters Patent granted therefore or claiming priority therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, non-provisional patent applications, and extensions thereof. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. We represent and warrant that we have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment, and that we have not made any agreement in conflict with this assignment. We agree that we will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to us regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that we will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the days listed herein.

Edward Mason	Edward Mason	Date: 4th July 2018
Aidan Delaney		Date
Brady I Riddle		Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Edward Mason, Aidan Delancy and Brady J. Riddle ("Assignors"), respectively residing at 33 Marine Parade, Eastbourne, East Sussex BN22 7AY, United Kingdom; 116 Victoria Drive, Eastbourne BN26 8LG, United Kingdom; and 534 N 600 E, Logan, Utah 84321, United States, have invented certain new and useful inventions, including the inventions described and claimed in the provisional patent application No. 62/530,058 filed on July 7, 2017 and entitled "Systems and Methods for Position and Pose Determination and Tracking."

WHEREAS, GameFace Labs Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 182 Howard Street, Stc. 758, San Francisco, California 94105, United States, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we said Assignors, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights and inventor rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement), in and to said inventions or improvements in said inventions and in and to all applications, including the above-identified patent application, and Letters Patent granted therefore or claiming priority therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, non-provisional patent applications, and extensions thereof. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. We represent and warrant that we have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment, and that we have not made any agreement in conflict with this assignment. We agree that we will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignce, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to us regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that we will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have bereunto set our hands and seals on the days listed herein.

Edward Mason

Aidea Detane

rady 3. Riddle

Date

Notes

7/4/2018

Date

PATENT REEL: 046285 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 07/06/2018